

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF)	S. Ct. No. 14-1415
THE HEARTLAND, INC. and)	
DR. JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,)	
)	
Petitioners/Appellants,)	
v.)	
)	
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,)	
)	
Respondent/Appellee.)	

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL

PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Sharon K. Malheiro, AT0004936
Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C.
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
Email:
sharonmalheiro@davisbrownlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

Of counsel:
Alice Clapman, *admitted pro hac vice
in District Court and will seek admission in
this court*
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-973-4862
Facsimile: 202-296-3480
Email: alice.clapman@ppfa.org

Roger Evans
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
434 W. 33rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10001
Telephone: 212-261-4708
Facsimile: 212-247-6811
Email: roger.evans@ppfa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Nature of the Case	6
II. Proceedings.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
I. Medication Abortion is Extremely Safe.....	8
II. PPH’s Telemedicine Program is a Safe and Appropriate Measure to Address Disparities in Access to Health Care.....	10
III. The Rule Intentionally and Drastically Reduces Access to Abortion, and Jeopardizes Women’s Health.....	15
IV. While Encouraging the Use of Telemedicine Generally, The Rule Singles Out and Effectively Bans Telemedicine For Medical Abortion.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Failed to Provide Meaningful Judicial Review of the Rule.	26
A. The District Court Failed to Provide the “Intensive” Review Required by the Iowa Code.....	28
B. The District Court Overlooked that Courts Routinely Evaluate Medical Opinion.....	31
II. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Striking Petitioners’ Evidence.	32
A. Petitioners’ Legislative Facts Were Admissible to Support their Constitutional Claims.....	34
B. Petitioners’ Other Evidence Was Admissible to Highlight What Occurred at the Agency Level and to Impeach the Board’s Statement of Reasons.	36
III. The Rule is Invalid.	41
A. The Rule Violates IC § 17A.19(10)(j).	43

i. The Board’s decision-making process was rushed and inadequate.	43
ii. The Board overlooked numerous important matters.	45
B. The Rule Violates Subsections (k), (i), and (n) of Section 17A.19(10).	51
C. The Rule Was Motivated By An Improper Purpose.	52
D. The Rule Violates Rights To Due Process and Equal Protection Secured to Petitioners and Their Patients by the Iowa Constitution.	56
i. This Court should hold explicitly that, under the Iowa Constitution, abortion is a fundamental right and that the Rule is subject to strict scrutiny review.	56
ii. The Rule fails strict scrutiny.	60
iii. Alternatively, the Rule violates “heightened scrutiny” applicable to regulations that discriminate on the basis of sex.	61
iv. Even if this Court applies an “undue burden” standard to enforce Petitioners’ patients’ rights under the Iowa Constitution, the Rule fails.	62
CONCLUSION.....	65
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)	42, 57, 60
<u>Arora v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</u> , 564 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1997).....	30
<u>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pease</u> , 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011).....	28
<u>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice</u> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013).....	55
<u>Dillman v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</u> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<u>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</u> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	passim
<u>Giza v. BNSF Ry. Co.</u> , 843 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2014).....	33
<u>Grant v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006).....	29
<u>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health, State Health Facilities Council</u> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002)	37
<u>Hensler v. City of Davenport</u> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	59
<u>In re JL</u> , 779 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	59
<u>Iowa Bankers Ass’n v. Iowa Credit Union Dept.</u> , 335 N.W.2d 439, 442 (Iowa 1983)	26
<u>Iowa Power & Light Co. v. Iowa State Utils. Bd.</u> , 448 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989)	38, 39
<u>Iowa-Ill. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 412 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1987).....	35
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	58, 64
<u>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</u> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010).....	33
<u>Medco Behavioral Care Corp. of Iowa v. State Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 553 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1996).....	38
<u>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006)	29

<u>Midwest Auto. III, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002)	29
<u>Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez</u> , 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41
<u>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</u> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	60
<u>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</u> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	60, 62
<u>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</u> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	35
<u>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</u> , 770 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2009)	32
<u>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</u> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 63
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Dep’t of Human Res. Or.</u> , 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. 1983)	57
<u>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</u> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</u> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).....	59
<u>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</u> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	64
<u>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</u> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	60
<u>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	57, 62, 63
<u>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</u> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	18
<u>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</u> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	63
<u>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</u> , No. 13-CV-465-WMC, 2013 WL 3989238 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2013).....	32
<u>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 3809403 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2014).....	11, 63

<u>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 5339294 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 2014).....	31
<u>Quaker Oats Co. v. Cedar Rapids Human Rights Comm’n</u> , 268 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1978).....	62
<u>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</u> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (2004)	59
<u>Rasmussen by Mitchell v. Fleming</u> , 741 P.2d 674, 682 (Ariz. 1987).....	58
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	57
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	61
<u>Silva v. Emp’t Appeal Bd.</u> , 547 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	35
<u>Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</u> , 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002)	60
<u>Smoker v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</u> , 834 N.W.2d 83, 2014 WL 1760185 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	30
<u>State v. Groves</u> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	59
<u>State v. Hager</u> , 630 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2001)	33
<u>State v. Jorgenson</u> , 785 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	59
<u>State v. Ochoa</u> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	33, 58, 64
<u>State v. Short</u> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	59, 60
<u>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</u> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)	57, 59
<u>Varnum v. Brien</u> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</u> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003)	29
<u>Wells v. Wells</u> , 168 N.W.2d 54 (Iowa 1969)	31
<u>Whole Women’s Health v. Lakey</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4700226 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).	32
<u>Women of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</u> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	57, 59
<u>Women’s Health Ctr. v. Panepinto</u> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W.Va. 1993).....	60
<u>Zieckler v. Ampride</u> , 743 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2007)	51

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A(10)	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(7)	40
Iowa Code § 17A.20	28, 46
Iowa Code § 707.7(3)	10

Other Authorities

ACOG, <u>Practice Bulletin Number 143: Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion</u> , 123 <i>Obstet. Gynecol.</i> (Mar. 2014).....	passim
Andreea Creanga, <u>Trends in Ectopic Mortality in the United States 1985-2007</u> , 117(4) <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 837 (2011)	15
Kate Grindlay et al., <u>Women’s and Providers’ Experiences with Medical Abortion Provided Through Telemedicine</u> , 23(2) <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> e117 (2013)	20
Kelly Cleland et al., <u>Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion</u> , A121 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 166 (2013)	14
Lori Freedman, <u>Willing and Unable: Doctors’ Constraints in Abortion Care</u> (2010)	11
Mark S. Cady, <u>The Vanguard of Equality: The Iowa Supreme Court’s Journey to Stay Ahead of the Curve on an Arc Bending Towards Justice</u> , 76 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 1991 (2013)	64
Sarah CM Roberts, <u>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy after Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</u> , 12 <i>BMC Medicine</i> 144 (Sep. 29, 2014)	24
Theodore Joyce, <u>The Supply Side Economics of Abortion</u> , 365 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1466 (Oct. 20, 2011)	24

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(4)(a).....	9
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(c) and (d)	5

Treatises

Arthur Bonfield, Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government (1998) 30, 31, 41, 45

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-1.4(17A)..... 44
Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-13.10 17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 653-13.2(5) 53
